

Excess Public and Products Liability Policy Schedule

Policy Number	Date Issued	Branch	Our Ref
150/9H02/FT165807/6	23/01/2025	Croydon	Erin Moran

The Insured

ECB Operating As The ECB Coaches Association And The Members For The Time Being

The Insured's Postal Address

Warwickshire CCC
Edgbaston Cricket Ground
Birmingham
B5 7QX

Business

Cricket Coaches Association

Agency

Kerry London Ltd

Period of Insurance: From 01/02/2025 to 31/01/2026

Renewal Date: 01/02/2026

Premium (excluding Insurance Premium Tax)	
Insurance Premium Tax	
Total Premium Due	

Policy Form Ref: ZCYL4AB

Limits of Indemnity	Limit (s) of Indemnity	Underlying Limit (s) of Indemnity
a) All claims arising in respect of which there is an aggregate limit in the Underlying Policy(ies)	£5,000,000 in excess of the Underlying Limit of Indemnity during any Period of Insurance	£5,000,000
b) Any other claim or series of claims arising from the same cause	£5,000,000 in excess of the Underlying Limit of Indemnity	£5,000,000

Schedule of Insurers

Any reference to The Insurers shall be deemed to refer to the following Insurers for their respective rights and interests and liabilities each for its own proportion of the risk as shown hereunder. The leading Insurer has been duly authorised by such Insurers to sign the Policy on their behalf

Insurer	Proportion	Policy Number
Zurich Insurance Company Ltd	100%	FT165807

Primary Policy Details

Policy Number	Insurer	Limit of Indemnity
07/SZ/29213849/01	Allianz	£5,000,000

Endorsements

Inner limits of indemnity

Where the Underlying Policy(ies) contain an inner limit of indemnity which is less than the overall aggregate limits of indemnity this policy will not provide payment in excess of such inner limits of indemnity where they become exhausted by reason of claims payments.

GDPR and Data Protection Act Exclusion

We will not indemnify you against legal liability incurred by you under:

- Data Protection Act 1998 or any amending or replacement legislation in connection with personal data as defined in the said Act held by you; or
- Regulation (EU) 2016/679 – General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR); or
- Data Protection Act 2018 or any amending or replacement legislation in connection with personal data as defined in the said Act held by you

Exclusion of Asbestos

The indemnity granted by this Policy shall not apply to or include:
any liability, loss, cost or expense directly or indirectly caused by, contributed to by or arising out of any asbestos, asbestos fibres or any derivatives of asbestos including any product containing any asbestos, asbestos fibres or derivatives.

Overseas Operations Exclusion

We will not indemnify you against legal liability, loss, cost or expense arising from any associated or subsidiary company of the Insured or branch office or representative of the Insured with Power of Attorney domiciled elsewhere than in Great Britain, Northern Ireland, the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man

The following subjectivities apply and will be endorsed onto the policy with the following wording:

We shall agree to incept cover under and solely within this Policy on the condition that you provide us with the following information within the time scale specified:-

Primary Insurers Wording to be provided within 60 days of inception.

Zurich Insurance Company Ltd. A public limited company incorporated in Switzerland. Registered in the Canton of Zurich, No. CHE-105.833.114, registered offices at Mythenquai 2, 8002 Zurich. UK Branch registered in England and Wales no BR000105. UK Branch Head Office: The Zurich Centre, 3000 Parkway, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire PO15 7JZ. Zurich Insurance Company Ltd is authorised and regulated in Switzerland by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority FINMA. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority. Subject to regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority and limited regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority. Details about the extent of our regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority are available from us on request. Our firm reference number is 959113.

Primary Insurers Schedule to be provided within 60 days of inception.

We reserve the right to amend terms and conditions of your policy including the premium or to withdraw cover after review and acceptance by us of the required information. We will inform you of our intention to amend the terms and conditions including the premium or to withdraw cover within 14 days of receiving the required information. We will inform you of our intention to amend the terms and conditions including the premium or to withdraw cover within 14 days of receiving the required information.

In the event that you fail to comply within the time scale specified we may amend the terms and conditions of your policy including the premium or withdraw cover. If this occurs, we will communicate our intentions to you in writing within 14 days of the expiry of the time scale outlined above.

If we amend the terms or premium as a result of actions described above, then you will have 14 days to accept or reject the revised basis. In the event that you reject the revised basis, time on risk premiums will be payable by you

Zurich Insurance Company Ltd. A public limited company incorporated in Switzerland. Registered in the Canton of Zurich, No. CHE-105.833.114, registered offices at Mythenquai 2, 8002 Zurich. UK Branch registered in England and Wales no BR000105. UK Branch Head Office: The Zurich Centre, 3000 Parkway, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire PO15 7JZ. Zurich Insurance Company Ltd is authorised and regulated in Switzerland by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority FINMA. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority. Subject to regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority and limited regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority. Details about the extent of our regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority are available from us on request. Our firm reference number is 959113.